intervening variables. 

3. Research Methodology 
3.1 Research Object 

The subjects of the study were Civil Servants (PNS) at the Bintan Regency Health Center. The 

population unit of this study is civil servants at the Bintan Regency Health Center as many as 574 (five 

hundred and seventy-four) people. A purposive sampling technique was used in this study. Purposive 

sampling is a sample-determination technique with certain considerations (Sugiyono, 2019). The 

determination of the sample in this study uses the characteristic of not being the highest leader (Head